

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WOK144

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x400mm - without sliding door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1400x400mm Without Sliding Door (650mm High)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium model WOK144. This product is designed for efficient storage in commercial kitchens and food service environments. Its robust construction promises durability and ease of use, providing a practical solution for your culinary workspace.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that all electrical connections are made in accordance with national standards to prevent electrical shock.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the cabinet to ensure stability and safety.
- **Installation:** Installation should be performed by a qualified technician to avoid injuries or damage.
- **Environment:** The cabinet should be used in dry, well-ventilated areas away from direct heat sources.
- **Child Safety:** This product is not intended for use by children. Ensure that the cabinet is installed where children cannot access it.
- **Cleaning:** Use only approved cleaning agents that do not corrode stainless steel when maintaining this product.
- **Inspection:** Regularly check the product for signs of damage or wear to ensure continued safety.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** WOK144
- **Dimensions:** 1400mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Weight:** [Insert weight if available]
- **Color:** Stainless Steel Finish
- **Load Capacity:** [Insert load capacity if available]
- **Installation Type:** Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

Tools Required:

- Drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Measuring Tape

Installation Steps:

1. **Location Selection:** Choose a wall that can support the weight of the cabinet and is free of moisture.
2. **Position the Cabinet:** Hold the cabinet against the wall at the desired height, ensuring it is level.
3. **Mark Drill Holes:** Use a pencil to mark the drill holes on the wall through the mounting brackets on the back of the cabinet.
4. **Drill Holes:** Drill holes at the marked points, ensuring they are the appropriate size for the wall plugs.
5. **Insert Wall Plugs:** Push wall plugs into the drilled holes.
6. **Secure Cabinet:** Align the cabinet with the wall plugs and secure it using screws provided. Tighten to ensure stability.
7. **Final Check:** Ensure the cabinet is level and securely attached to the wall.

5. Operation

To utilize the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet effectively:

- Keep the shelves organized and avoid overloading.
- Ensure that items stored within are securely placed to prevent accidents.
- Regularly check that doors (if applicable) close properly and that shelves are intact.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Routine Cleaning:** Wipe down the cabinet with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may

scratch the surface.

- Deep Cleaning: Perform deep cleans bi-monthly or more frequently in high-use areas.
- Maintenance Checks: Inspect the cabinet for rust or corrosion and address immediately with appropriate stainless steel cleaners or treatments.

7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet is Loose: Verify that installation screws are tight and check wall plugs for integrity.
- Surface Damage: For scratches, use a stainless steel cleaner to minimize the visibility of blemishes.
- Odor Issues: If there is a persistent odor, ensure the cabinet is empty, clean, and ventilated.

8. Disposal

At the end of its service life, the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet should be disposed of in accordance with local waste management regulations. If possible, consider recycling the stainless steel component to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, feel free to contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. We hope this manual assists you in making the most of your Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1400x400mm ohne Schiebetür (650mm hoch)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandregals Premium. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Aufbewahrung von Vorräten, Küchenutensilien und anderen Gegenständen in gewerblichen Küchen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Wandregal ausschließlich für die vorgesehenen Zwecke.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal ordnungsgemäß an der Wand montiert ist, um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Regal und die Ablageflächen sauber und frei von Lebensmittelschmutz, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine schweren Gegenstände über dem zulässigen Gewicht auf dem Regal gelagert werden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium
- Abmessungen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Höhe: 650 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Belasbarkeit: max. 300 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort für die Installation, an dem das Regal stabil an der Wand befestigt werden kann.
- Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher an der Wand unter Berücksichtigung des Relevanten Abstands zum Boden und anderen Oberflächen.
- Bohren Sie die Löcher und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an der Wand.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals nach der Montage.

5. Bedienung

- Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf dem Regal, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Treppe oder als Ablagefläche für übermäßige Lasten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernden Schwämme, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.
- Bei Verformungen oder Beschädigungen des Materials sofort den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfall.
- Denken Sie daran, umweltfreundliche Entsorgungsmethoden zu nutzen.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Wandkast Premium 1400x400mm zonder Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WOK144)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Roestvrijstalen Wandkast Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professionele keukens en biedt een duurzame en stijlvolle oplossing voor uw opslagbehoeften.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor zijn bedoelde gebruik, namelijk het opslaan van keukenbenodigdheden en apparatuur.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom dat zware items onjuist worden gestapeld om verwondingen en schade te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade of slijtage aan de wandkast en reparaties indien nodig.
- Houd de kast droog en schoon om slipgevaar te vermijden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 650 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Montagemethode: Wandmontage
- Gewicht: [specifiek gewicht invullen indien beschikbaar]
- Kleur: Roestvrij staal
- Toepassing: Geschikt voor gebruik in commerciële keukens.

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste tools heeft, zoals een boormachine, waterpas en een set schroeven.
- Bepaal de gewenste locatie voor de wandkast en markeer de wand voor de schroefgaten.
- Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en zorg ervoor dat deze in een rechte lijn liggen met behulp van een waterpas.
- Bevestig de wandkast stevig aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven en controleer of deze stabiel is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast goed is gemonteerd om ongelukken te voorkomen.

5. Bediening

- Plaats uw spullen georganiseerd in de wandkast, rekening houdend met het gewicht van elk item.
- Gebruik de kast voor het opslaan van schone, droge keukengerei en ingrediënten.
- Voor maximaal gebruiksgemak, houd vaak gebruikte items op ooghoogte.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandkast regelmatig met een zachte doek en milde zeep om vuil en vlekken te voorkomen.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de wandkast regelmatig op eventuele vlekken of roestplekjes en behandel deze onmiddellijk.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Wandkast wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de montage correct is en of de schroeven stevig zijn aangedraaid.
- Probleem: Vuil of vlekken moeilijk te verwijderen.
Oplossing: Probeer een speciaal roestvrij staal reinigingsmiddel.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor informatie over het correct afvoeren van roestvrijstalen producten.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x400mm (sin puerta corrediza) 650mm de alto

1. Información General

Este Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium está diseñado para brindar almacenamiento seguro y eficiente en entornos comerciales de cocina. Su construcción robusta y elegante hace que sea una adición ideal para cualquier cocina profesional.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado por un profesional calificado y en una superficie que pueda soportar su peso.
- Uso: No sobrecargue el gabinete con objetos que excedan su capacidad máxima.
- Limpieza: Use productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Realice inspecciones periódicas para garantizar la integridad estructural y funcional del gabinete.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 650mm (alto).
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad.
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 150 kg.
- Acabado: Pulido, fácil de limpiar.
- Instalación: Montaje en pared.
- Uso: Ideal para cocinar, almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de cocina.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea accesible y pueda soportar el peso del gabinete.
- Paso 2: Use un nivel para marcar la posición donde se montará el gabinete.
- Paso 3: Perfore los agujeros necesarios en la pared y aplique los anclajes proporcionados.
- Paso 4: Coloque el gabinete en su lugar y asegúrelo con los tornillos proporcionados.
- Paso 5: Verifique que esté nivelado y firme antes de usarlo.

5. Operación

Para operar el gabinete, simplemente acceda a su interior para almacenar y organizar utensilios, equipos y otras herramientas de cocina. Asegúrese de no exceder la capacidad de carga recomendada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Utilice un paño húmedo y jabón suave para limpiar el exterior. Evite limpiadores ásperos.
- Mantenimiento regular: Inspeccione las uniones y los tornillos mensualmente. Asegúrese de que no haya daños visibles en la superficie.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El gabinete está inestable: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén ajustados y que esté nivelado.
- Ruidos al mover objetos: Asegúrese de que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente y no exceda la carga máxima.

8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite el gabinete, consulte con las autoridades locales sobre las pautas de desecho. El acero inoxidable es reciclable; busque centros de reciclaje adecuados en su área.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o más información, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm sans porte coulissante, 650mm de hauteur

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir un espace de rangement robuste et fiable, idéal pour les cuisines professionnelles et commerciales. Fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, il résiste à la corrosion et aux taches, garantissant une longévité optimale.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Avant d'utiliser l'armoire, veuillez lire toutes les instructions dans ce manuel.
- Assurez-vous que la surface d'installation est uniforme et capable de supporter le poids de l'armoire plus son contenu.
- Ne surchargez pas l'armoire ; respectez la capacité de poids maximale recommandée.
- Évitez tout contact avec les bords tranchants pour prévenir les coupures.
- En cas de déplacement ou de réinstallation de l'armoire, utilisez des équipements appropriés pour éviter les blessures.
- Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de basculement.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1400mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de poids : A définir selon l'installation et l'utilisation
- Coloris : Acier inoxydable poli
- Usage : Utilisation commerciale et professionnelle sécurisée

4. Installation et configuration

1. Matériel nécessaire :

- Vis et chevilles adéquatées (non fournies)
- Niveau à bulle
- Perceuse
- Clé ou tournevis

2. Préparation :

- Choisissez un emplacement sur un mur solide et propre, de préférence à une hauteur accessible.
- Vérifiez à l'aide du niveau à bulle que l'espace est bien droit.

3. Installation :

- Marquez les emplacements des trous de fixation à l'aide de l'armoire comme tampon.
- Percez des trous à l'emplacement marqué pour les chevilles et vis.
- Fixez l'armoire au mur à l'aide de vis et de chevilles appropriées.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire est bien nivelée et solidement fixée avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Utilisation

Après installation, l'armoire peut être utilisée pour le stockage d'ustensiles, d'ingrédients ou d'équipements de cuisine. Veuillez à répartir le poids de manière uniforme pour éviter les déséquilibres.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Assurez-vous de sécher complètement l'armoire après nettoyage pour éviter la formation de taches d'eau.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'armoire bascule.
 - Vérifiez que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur.
 - Vérifiez que la charge est répartie uniformément.
- Problème : Taches difficiles à enlever.
 - Utilisez un nettoyant spécifique pour l'acier inoxydable et suivez les instructions du produit.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'armoire arrive en fin de vie, veuillez la recycler en respectant les réglementations locales sur l'élimination des déchets métalliques. Ne déposez pas le produit directement dans les décharges.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il mobile da parete in acciaio inox Premium 1400x400mm è progettato per ambienti di cucina professionale. Questo prodotto offre un'eccellente capacità di stoccaggio e resistenza, garantendo la massima funzionalità e durabilità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che il mobile sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare il mobile oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- Tenere il mobile lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Utilizzare attrezzature di protezione quando si maneggiano parti taglienti durante l'assemblaggio.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400mm (lunghezza) x 400mm (larghezza) x 650mm (altezza)
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: fino a 150 kg
- Utilizzo: Cucine professionali e commerciali

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che ci sia una presa elettrica nelle vicinanze, se applicabile.
- Rimuovere il mobile dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Fissare il mobile alla parete utilizzando gli accessori di montaggio forniti, controllando che sia livellato e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate in modo sicuro prima di posizionare gli oggetti sul mobile.

5. Funzionamento

- Una volta installato, il mobile è pronto per l'uso. Posizionare gli oggetti in base alle proprie esigenze di stoccaggio.
- Evitare di posizionare oggetti pericolosi o fragili sul mobile.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il mobile regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti siano serrate e che non ci siano segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il mobile si inclina, controllare che sia installato correttamente e su una superficie piana.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire immediatamente con un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando il prodotto non è più utilizzabile, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non smaltire in discariche abusive.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania